RHAHETORIC

A Text-Reader
on Language
. and Its Uses

Jim v Cordenr

Texas Christian University

A Random House Book




RHETORIC
A Text-Reader

on Language

and Its Uses

i
JIM W. CORDER

Texas Christian University

Random House New York




FIRST PRINTING
© Copyright, 1965, by Random House, Inc.

All rights reserved under International and Pan-American Copyright
Conventions. Published in New York by Random House, Inc. and
simultaneously in Toronto, Canada, by Random House of Canada, Limited.
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 65-13759
Manufactured in the United States of America by

American Book-Stratford Press

DESIGN BY TERE LOPRETE



Pfoee

The rationale and the design of this book are, I believe, adequately
stated in the Introduction to Part I and the Introduction to Part II.
Forecasting those fuller statements, I should like to say here only
that the book is founded upon three primary beliefs: along with
his study and exercise of prose method, the student must neces-
sarily study the development and quality of his language; for the
student’s study and exercise of method, the best examples are to
be found in the work of widely recognized and long-established
masters of English prose style; and these examples can be arranged
in a sequence that will help the student assimilate a body of meth-
ods he may use in any situation.

I should like to express my gratitude to Professor Lyle H. Ken-
dall for countless suggestions and ideas, especially in the sections
on Planning the Complete Essay and Exposition, and for assorted
shouts and grimaces. Fit testimony of my respect I cannot offer.

I should also like to thank some of my students for their kind
permission to use their work. I am indebted to Mr. David Parsons,
Mr. Steven Neville, and Miss Ruth Ann Starnes.

My wife typed the manuscript, admonished, encouraged, and
cherished me. I have already thanked her, and will again.

J. C.

December 1964



Contints

Part I: On the Qualities of Language

INTRODUCTION

On the Development of the Language

Margaret Schlauch, FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS AMONG
LANGUAGES

Otto Jespersen, PRELIMINARY SKETCH

J. N. Hook and E. G. Mathews, CHANGES IN THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE

Stuart Robertson and Frederic G. Cassidy, CHANGING
MEANINGS AND VALUES OF WORDS

H. L. Mencken, THE AMERICAN LANGUAGE

On Dictionaries and the Current Condition of the

Language

Samuel Johnson, Preface to A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE

Philip B. Gove, Preface t0 WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW
INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY

Dwight MacDonald, THE STRING UNTUNED

Mario Pei, THE DICTIONARY AS A BATTLEFRONT: ENGLISH
TEACHERS DILEMMA

Margaret K. Bonney, AN ENGLISH TEACHER ANSWERS
MARIO PEI

28

40

81

81

104
114

140

149



(viii Contents

On Style and the Uses of the Language 158
Richard Steele, CORRUPTION OF OUR ENGLISH TONGUE
(From THE TATLER) 158
Benjamin Franklin, LEARNING TO WRITE 162
William Hazlitt, ON FAMILIAR STYLE 164
Henry David Thoreau, From A WEEK ON THE CONCORD
AND MERRIMAC RIVERS 170
Mark Twain, FENIMORE COOPER’S LITERARY OFFENSES 173
George Orwell, POLITICS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 185
Jacques Barzun, HOW TO WRITE AND BE READ 198
Recommended Readings 210

Part IT: On the Uses of Language

INTRODUCTION 215
The Right Word 220
Concrete and Abstract Words 220

Tobias Smollett, From LETTER TO DOCTOR LEWIS

in HUMPHREY CLINKER 221

Sir Walter Raleigh, From THE HISTORY OF THE WORLD 222
John Earle, A YOUNG GENTLEMAN OF THE UNIVERSITY 223
Matthew 7 : 1-14 224
John Milton, From oF EpucaTION 225
John Milton, From AREOPAGITICA 225
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From p1scourse Two 226
Samuel Johnson, From RAMBLER, NO. 154 229
Denotative and Connotative Values 230
Thomas Gray, From THE JOURNAL 231
Thomas Wolfe, From CIRcUS AT DAWN 232

oseph Addison, From SPECTATOR, NO. 112 2
P ; , 33



CONTENTS

Robert Louis Stevenson, From PULVIS ET UMBRA
John Dryden, From AN ESSAY OF DRAMATIC POESY
William Faulkner, From NOBEL PRIZE SPEECH

Figurative Usage
Horace Walpole, From LETTER TO RICHARD WEST
Psalms 23
John Donne, From MEDITATION XVII

I Corinthians 13

Economical Usage

Student Essay I
Student Essay II

A Writing Program
The Right Sentence

Subordination

tWilliam Jennings Bryan, From THE CROSS OF GOLD
SPEECH
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From DISCOURSE FOUR
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From DISCOURSE SIX
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From DISCOURSE TWO
Joseph Addison, From SPECTATOR, No. 62
Thomas Jefferson, From FIRST INAUGURAL ADDRESS
Sir Philip Sidney, From AN APOLOGY FOR POETRY
Samuel Johnson, From PRAYERS AND MEDITATIONS

Coordination, Balance, and Parallelism
tSamuel Johnson, LETTER TO LORD CHESTERFIELD
Ecclesiastes 3 : 1-11
Matthew 5 : 1-10
Alexander Pope, From PREFACE, 1717
Robert Louis Stevenson, From PULVIS ET UMBRA
Samuel Johnson, From PREFACE TO SHAKESPEARE

234
235
235
236
237
237
238
239
240
240
241

243

244
244

245
246
246
247
247
248
249
250

250
251
253
253
254
254
255

t A dagger preceding an entry indicates that a Commentary by the

editor follows the selection.



(x Contents

Loose and Periodic Constructions
tSamuel Johnson, From PREFACE TO SHAKESPEARE

Sir Francis Bacon, From OF STUDIES

Abraham Lincoln, From THE EMANCIPATION
PROCLAMATION

Ralph Waldo Emerson, From SELF-RELIANCE

Abraham Lincoln, From SECOND INAUGURAL ADDRESS

Winston S. Churchill, From SPEECH ON BECOMING
PRIME MINISTER

Transitional Sentences

tCalvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON
SENSE?
Donald H. Reiman, From RESEARCH REVISITED:
SCHOLARSHIP AND THE FINE ART OF TEACHING
Samuel Johnson, From RAMBLER, NO. 25

A Writing Program
The Right Paragraph
Opening Paragraphs

Calvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON
SENSE?

Gordon E. Bigelow, From A PRIMER OF EXISTENTIALISM

Lester Hurt, From PUBLISH AND PERISH

John Ciardi, From TO THE DAMNATION OF DEANS

Ralph Waldo Emerson, From SELF-RELIANCE

Concluding Paragraphs

Samuel Johnson, From LIFE OF RICHARD SAVAGE

Jonathan Edwards, From SINNERS IN THE HANDS OF AN
ANGRY GOD

Thomas Jefferson, From FIRST INAUGURAL ADDRESS

Robert Louis Stevenson, From PULVIS ET UMBRA

256
257
258

259
260
261

262

263

264

266
268

271
272

273

273
274
275
275
276

276
276

277

277
277



CONTENTS (xi

Transitional Paragraphs 278
Calvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON
SENSE? 278
John Milton, From AREOPAGITICA 278
Abraham Lincoln, From FIRST INAUGURAL ADDRESS 279
Patterns of Paragraph Development 279
Chronological Development 280
From A Student Essay 280
Joseph Addison, From SPECTATOR, NO. 329 281
Spatial Development 281
From A Student Essay 281
Joseph Addison, From sPECTATOR, NO. 116 282
Support Development 282
Henry David Thoreau, From CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE 282
John Milton, From AREOPAGITICA 283
Climax Development 284
Calvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO
COMMON SENSE? 284
John Milton, From oF EDUCATION 284
Development by Illustration 285
Calvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO
COMMON SENSE? 285
From A Student Essay 285
Development by Process Analysis 286
From A Student Essay 286
Development by Definition 287
John Ciardi, From TO THE DAMNATION OF DEANS 287
From A Student Essay 287
Development by Comparison or Contrast 288
Samuel Johnson, From THE LIFE OF POPE 288
From A Student Essay 289
Development by Classification 289

William Van O’Connor, From PUBLISHING AND
PROFESSIONALISM IN ENGLISH DEPARTMENTS 289



(xii Contents

Henry David Thoreau, From CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE
From A Student Essay
Development by Causal Analysis
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From DISCOURSE ONE
From A Student Essay

A Writing Program
Planning the Complete Essay

A Plan for Short Essays
LOST, ALIENATED, AND ESTRANGED (A Student Essay)
EARLY PREJUDICE AGAINST THE NEGRO (A Student Essay)
WASTEFULNESS IN THE UNITED STATES (A Student Essay)

A Plan for Short and Intermediate Essays

tHOW TO COACH A BASEBALL TEAM (A Student Essay)
MY GOALS IN LIFE (A Student Essay)
THE FARM PROBLEM IN THE U.S. (A Student Essay)
TOO MUCH LEISURE (A Student Essay)

A Plan for Longer Essays

1Thomas Henry Huxley, ON THE ADVISABLENESS OF
IMPROVING NATURAL KNOWLEDGE

Jonathan Swift, AN ARGUMENT AGAINST ABOLISHING
CHRISTIANITY

Coherence and Transition in Planning

tAbraham Lincoln, GETTYSBURG ADDRESS
Samuel Johnson, RAMBLER, NO. 154

A Writing Program
Exposition

Autobiographical Essays

tSamuel Johnson, From MEDITATIONS
Henry David Thoreau, From WALDEN
Abraham Lincoln, AUTOBIOGRAPHY

200
290
291
201
292

292
293

294
206
208
208
301
302
306
307
310

311

312

327

338
339
340

344

345
346
347
350
353



CONTENTS

Biographical Essays

tJames Boswell, From THE LIFE OF SAMUEL JOHNSON

Job 14
Thomas Fuller, THE GOOD SCHOOLMASTER
Explanation of Things
tJoseph Addison, spEcTATOR, NO. 18
Sir Francis Bacon, OF STUDIES
Joseph Addison, sPECTATOR, No. 81
Explanation of Sequences
$+Thomas Dekker, HOW A GALLANT SHOULD BEHAVE
HIMSELF IN A PLAYHOUSE
Joseph Addison, SPECTATOR, NO. 409
Explanation of Ideas

tJoseph Wood Krutch, THE NEW IMMORALITY
Gordon E. Bigelow, A PRIMER OF EXISTENTIALISM
Psalms 103

A Writing Program
Argumentation

Ritual Proposal

1John F. Kennedy, From THE BERLIN ADDRESS
William Faulkner, NOBEL PRIZE SPEECH
Psalms 136
Matthew 6 : 19-34
Winston S. Churchill, SPEECH ON BECOMING
PRIME MINISTER

The Complete Presentation
tThomas Henry Huxley, SCIENCE AND CULTURE
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE
Confirmation

tNorman Cousins, PUT POETS IN SPACE
Henry David Thoreau, CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE

(xiii

355
356
363
365
368
369
373
374

377

378
384
387
388
391
403
404
406
408
409
409

411
412

414
416
416
432
435

436
439



(xiv Contents

Refutation

t+Nathan Glazer, THE WASTED CLASSROOM

Calvin D. Linton, WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON SENSE?

Jenkin Lloyd Jones, TIME TO GET NEW SCHOOLBOOKS

A Sequence of Arguments
William Van O’Connor, PUBLISHING AND
PROFESSIONALISM IN ENGLISH DEPARTMENTS
Lester Hurt, PUBLISH AND PERISH

Donald H. Reiman, RESEARCH REVISITED: SCHOLARSHIP

AND THE FINE ART OF TEACHING
A Writing Program

Description

Dominant Impression and Unity
tThomas Wolfe, crRcus AT DAWN
Tobias Smollett, From LETTER TO DOCTOR LEWIS
in HUMPHREY CLINKER
Willa Cather, From o PIONEERS!
Robert Louis Stevenson, PULVIS ET UMBRA

Point of View and Consistency

tMark Twain, From HUCKLEBERRY FINN
Nathaniel Hawthorne, From THE CUSTOM HOUSE in
THE SCARLET LETTER
Sir Izaak Walton, From THE COMPLEAT ANGLER

Effective Observation and Diction

tMark Twain, From the AUTOBIOGRAPHY
Thomas Wolfe, From LOOK HOMEWARD, ANGEL
John Graves, From GOODBYE TO A RIVER

A Writing Program
Narration

Autobiographical and Biographical Writing and
the Problem of Particularity

460
460

473
480

482

483
489

496
503
505

505
506

512
513
514
520
521

525
527
528
528
533
535
550

551

552



CONTENTS

tSamuel Pepys, From THE DIARY
John Foxe, THE EXECUTION OF LADY JANE GREY

James Anthony Froude, THE EXECUTION OF
MARY QUEEN OF SCOTS

Other Forms of Factual Narration and Some
Special Problems

tJohn Graves, From GOODBYE TO A RIVER
Francis Parkman, THE CHASE

A Writing Program
Recommended Readings
INDEX

566
568
579

587

591



Srrt € ne

33

ON THE
QUALITIES
OF
LANGUAGE






Inthoducttion

The essays in this section, while their method and manner may
illustrate and encourage good prose style, were chosen primarily
for their material, to foster and enliven knowledge of the language.
If they serve other purposes as well, it should arouse no surprise,
only delight; but they were selected, and they are offered to the
student, for their subject matter. This recommendation of essays
for their content in a book later preoccupied with method requires
some explanation.

Style, it may be presumed, should be paramount in a book de-
signed for use in a college course in composition and rhetoric. The
many reasons that such a book addresses itself to the procedures
and principles of good prose style will be mentioned in Part II.
These essays are variously pleasant, effective, and lively; some, of
course, are more striking in their procedure than others. Yet they
are recommended first for their subject matter.

To understand the relationship of the two parts of this book and
the function of the subject matter of the following essays, consider
the structure of the first sentence of this Introduction. The complex
sentence, with a major and a minor statement, names two things
that are important, but by its construction designates style as
subordinate to content for this section. The book, an enlargement
of the sentence, names two things, but insists that for this text at
least, style is more important. Thus these essays, recommended for
their ideas and information, have approximately the same relation-
ship to the book as the dependent clause early in the first sen-
tence has to the whole sentence.

These essays will help a student to understand that the study of
English language and composition is more than the study of



(4 Introduction

grammar, punctuation, and spelling. They will help him to know
that his language is alive and controversial, and that attitudes
toward language may be manifestations of philosophical and moral
positions. But while their intrinsic worth is great, it is assumed
here that their ultimate function is to serve the rest of the book in
its primary concern with style. Knowledge of the history, structure,
and character of the language cannot but be helpful in developing
good prose style, and some of the essays, stylishly written them-
selves, in turn have style itself as their subject. An educated man
should know the nature of his language, and he should be able to
write a literate essay. There are few statements so incontrovertible.
Part I of this book is designed to help with the first of these duties
in such a way that knowledge of the language will help the student
fulfill the second.

The essays are arranged thematically in three groups. Those in
the first describe, in approximately chronological order, significant
stages in the history of the language. Those in the second, devoted
to standards of language, are in their several ways given to cur-
rent issues and controversies arising from the study of language,
its usage, and the standards for determining usage. The essays in
the third group have style as their subject. They thus serve two
functions: to inform the student of various aims and procedures in
good style, and to bridge the distance between this first part, given
to subject matter, and the larger second part, given to method.
The Recommended Readings that conclude Part I are for the stu-
dent’s use. This list of valuable and pertinent essays, articles, and
books is given to provide guidance for the student who wants to
know more about the history and the character of his language.
And it is in the nature of the good student that he wants to know
more.



