## RHETORIC

A Text-Reader on Language and Its Uses

Jim IV. Corder Texas Christian University

A Random House Book

## RHETORIC

A Text-Reader on Language and Its Uses



### JIM W. CORDER

Texas Christian University



Random House New York

### FIRST PRINTING

© Copyright, 1965, by Random House, Inc.

All rights reserved under International and Pan-American Copyright Conventions. Published in New York by Random House, Inc. and simultaneously in Toronto, Canada, by Random House of Canada, Limited.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 65–13759

Manufactured in the United States of America by

American Book–Stratford Press

DESIGN BY TERE LOPRETE

# Preface

The rationale and the design of this book are, I believe, adequately stated in the Introduction to Part I and the Introduction to Part II. Forecasting those fuller statements, I should like to say here only that the book is founded upon three primary beliefs: along with his study and exercise of prose method, the student must necessarily study the development and quality of his language; for the student's study and exercise of method, the best examples are to be found in the work of widely recognized and long-established masters of English prose style; and these examples can be arranged in a sequence that will help the student assimilate a body of methods he may use in any situation.

I should like to express my gratitude to Professor Lyle H. Kendall for countless suggestions and ideas, especially in the sections on Planning the Complete Essay and Exposition, and for assorted shouts and grimaces. Fit testimony of my respect I cannot offer.

I should also like to thank some of my students for their kind permission to use their work. I am indebted to Mr. David Parsons, Mr. Steven Neville, and Miss Ruth Ann Starnes.

My wife typed the manuscript, admonished, encouraged, and cherished me. I have already thanked her, and will again.

J. C.

December 1964

### Contents

### Part I: On the Qualities of Language

Introduction	3
On the Development of the Language	5
Margaret Schlauch, FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS AMONG	5
Otto Jespersen, preliminary sketch J. N. Hook and E. G. Mathews, changes in the english	28
LANGUAGE Stuart Robertson and Frederic G. Cassidy, CHANGING	40
MEANINGS AND VALUES OF WORDS	50
H. L. Mencken, the american language	69
On Dictionaries and the Current Condition of the Language Samuel Johnson, Preface to a dictionary of the English	81
LANGUAGE	81
Philip B. Gove, <i>Preface to</i> Webster's third New	-
INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY	104
Dwight MacDonald, THE STRING UNTUNED	114
Mario Pei, the dictionary as a battlefront: english	
TEACHERS' DILEMMA	140
Margaret K. Bonney, AN ENGLISH TEACHER ANSWERS	
MARIO PEI	149

Contents

On Style and the Uses of the Language	158
Richard Steele, corruption of our english tongue	
(From the tatler)	158
Benjamin Franklin, Learning to Write	162
William Hazlitt, on Familiar Style	164
Henry David Thoreau, From A WEEK ON THE CONCORD	-
AND MERRIMAC RIVERS	170
Mark Twain, Fenimore Cooper's Literary offenses	173
George Orwell, Politics and the english language	185
Jacques Barzun, how to write and be read	198
Recommended Readings	210
Part II: On the Uses of Language	
Introduction	215
Introduction The Right Word	<b>215</b> 220
	-
$The\ Right\ Word$	220
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words	220
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From LETTER TO DOCTOR LEWIS  in HUMPHREY CLINKER  Sir Walter Raleigh, From THE HISTORY OF THE WORLD	220 220
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From LETTER TO DOCTOR LEWIS  in HUMPHREY CLINKER	220 220 221
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From LETTER TO DOCTOR LEWIS  in HUMPHREY CLINKER  Sir Walter Raleigh, From THE HISTORY OF THE WORLD	220 220 221 222
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor Lewis in Humphrey Clinker Sir Walter Raleigh, From the History of the World John Earle, A Young Gentleman of the University	220 220 221 222 223
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor lewis  in humphrey clinker  Sir Walter Raleigh, From the history of the world  John Earle, A young gentleman of the university  Matthew 7: 1–14  John Milton, From of Education  John Milton, From Areopagitica	220 220 221 222 223 224
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor lewis  in Humphrey clinker  Sir Walter Raleigh, From the history of the world  John Earle, A young gentleman of the university  Matthew 7: 1–14  John Milton, From of Education	220 220 221 222 223 224 225
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor lewis  in humphrey clinker  Sir Walter Raleigh, From the history of the world  John Earle, A young gentleman of the university  Matthew 7: 1–14  John Milton, From of Education  John Milton, From Areopagitica	220 220 221 222 223 224 225 225
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor lewis  in humphrey clinker  Sir Walter Raleigh, From the history of the world  John Earle, A young gentleman of the university  Matthew 7: 1–14  John Milton, From of education  John Milton, From areopagitica  Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse two  Samuel Johnson, From rambler, No. 154  Denotative and Connotative Values	220 220 221 222 223 224 225 225 226
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor lewis  in humphrey clinker  Sir Walter Raleigh, From the history of the world  John Earle, a young gentleman of the university  Matthew 7: 1–14  John Milton, From of education  John Milton, From areopagitica  Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse two  Samuel Johnson, From rambler, No. 154  Denotative and Connotative Values  Thomas Gray, From the Journal	220 220 221 222 223 224 225 226 229
The Right Word  Concrete and Abstract Words  Tobias Smollett, From Letter to doctor lewis  in humphrey clinker  Sir Walter Raleigh, From the history of the world  John Earle, A young gentleman of the university  Matthew 7: 1–14  John Milton, From of education  John Milton, From areopagitica  Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse two  Samuel Johnson, From rambler, No. 154  Denotative and Connotative Values	220 220 221 222 223 224 225 225 226 229

CONTENTS	(i x
Robert Louis Stevenson, From pulvis et umbra	234
John Dryden, From an essay of dramatic poesy	235
William Faulkner, From NOBEL PRIZE SPEECH	235
Figurative Usage	236
Horace Walpole, From Letter to Richard West	237
Psalms 23	237
John Donne, From Meditation XVII	238
I Corinthians 13	239
Economical Usage	240
Student Essay I	240
Student Essay II	241
A Writing Program	<b>2</b> 43
The Right Sentence	<b>2</b> 44
Subordination	244
$\dagger$ William Jennings Bryan, $From$ the cross of GOLD	
SPEECH	245
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse four	246
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse six	246
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse two	247
Joseph Addison, From SPECTATOR, NO. 62	247
Thomas Jefferson, $From$ first inaugural address	248
Sir Philip Sidney, $From$ an apology for poetry	<b>2</b> 49
Samuel Johnson, From Prayers and Meditations	250
Coordination, Balance, and Parallelism	250
†Samuel Johnson, LETTER TO LORD CHESTERFIELD	251
Ecclesiastes 3: 1-11	253
Matthew 5 : 1–10	253
Alexander Pope, From PREFACE, 1717	254
Robert Louis Stevenson, From Pulvis et umbra	254
Samuel Johnson, $From$ preface to shakespeare	255
$\dagger A$ dagger preceding an entry indicates that a Commentary editor follows the selection.	

( x	Contents

Loose and Periodic Constructions	256
†Samuel Johnson, From Preface to Shakespeare	257
Sir Francis Bacon, From of Studies	258
Abraham Lincoln, From the Emancipation	
PROCLAMATION	259
Ralph Waldo Emerson, From self-reliance	<b>2</b> 60
Abraham Lincoln, From Second Inaugural address	261
Winston S. Churchill, From Speech on Becoming	
PRIME MINISTER	262
Transitional Sentences	<b>2</b> 63
†Calvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON	
SENSE?	264
Donald H. Reiman, From RESEARCH REVISITED:	
SCHOLARSHIP AND THE FINE ART OF TEACHING	266
Samuel Johnson, From RAMBLER, NO. 25	<b>2</b> 68
A Writing Program	271
The Right Paragraph	<b>2</b> 72
Opening Paragraphs	273
Calvin D. Linton, From WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON	
SENSE?	273
Gordon E. Bigelow, From a primer of existentialism	274
Lester Hurt, From Publish and Perish	275
John Ciardi, $From$ to the damnation of deans	275
Ralph Waldo Emerson, $From$ self-reliance	276
Concluding Paragraphs	276
Samuel Johnson, From LIFE OF RICHARD SAVAGE	276
Jonathan Edwards, From sinners in the hands of an	
ANGRY GOD	277
Thomas Jefferson, $From$ first inaugural address	277
Robert Louis Stevenson, From Pulvis et umbra	277

CONTENTS	(x i)
Transitional Paragraphs	278
Calvin D. Linton, From what happened to common	
sense?	278
John Milton, From AREOPAGITICA	278
Abraham Lincoln, From First inaugural address	279
Patterns of Paragraph Development	279
Chronological Development	280
From A Student Essay	280
Joseph Addison, From SPECTATOR, NO. 329	281
Spatial Development	281
From A Student Essay	281
Joseph Addison, From SPECTATOR, NO. 116	282
Support Development	282
Henry David Thoreau, From CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE	282
John Milton, From Areopagitica	283
Climax Development	284
Calvin D. Linton, From What Happened to	
COMMON SENSE?	284
John Milton, $From$ of education	284
Development by Illustration	285
Calvin D. Linton, From What Happened to	
COMMON SENSE?	285
From A Student Essay	285
Development by Process Analysis	<b>2</b> 86
From A Student Essay	286
Development by Definition	287
John Ciardi, From to the damnation of deans	287
From A Student Essay	287
Development by Comparison or Contrast	<b>2</b> 88
Samuel Johnson, From the LIFE OF POPE	288
From A Student Essay	<b>2</b> 89
Development by Classification	289
William Van O'Connor, From publishing and	
PROFESSIONALISM IN ENGLISH DEPARTMENTS	289

(xii	Contents

Henry David Thoreau, From CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE	290
From A Student Essay	290
Development by Causal Analysis	291
Sir Joshua Reynolds, From discourse one	291
From A Student Essay	292
A Writing Program	292
Planning the Complete Essay	293
A Plan for Short Essays	294
†LOST, ALIENATED, AND ESTRANGED (A Student Essay)	296
EARLY PREJUDICE AGAINST THE NEGRO (A Student Essay)	298
WASTEFULNESS IN THE UNITED STATES (A Student Essay)	298
A Plan for Short and Intermediate Essays	301
†HOW TO COACH A BASEBALL TEAM (A Student Essay)	302
MY GOALS IN LIFE (A Student Essay)	306
THE FARM PROBLEM IN THE U.S. (A Student Essay)	307
TOO MUCH LEISURE (A Student Essay)	310
A Plan for Longer Essays	311
†Thomas Henry Huxley, on the advisableness of	
IMPROVING NATURAL KNOWLEDGE	312
Jonathan Swift, an argument against abolishing	
CHRISTIANITY	327
Coherence and Transition in Planning	338
†Abraham Lincoln, GETTYSBURG ADDRESS	339
Samuel Johnson, RAMBLER, NO. 154	340
$A \ Writing \ Program$	344
Exposition	345
Autobiographical Essays	346
†Samuel Johnson, From MEDITATIONS	347
Henry David Thoreau, From WALDEN	350
Abraham Lincoln, AUТОВЮСКАРНУ	353

CONTENTS	(x i i i
Biographical Essays	355
$\dagger$ James Boswell, $From$ the Life of Samuel Johnson	356
Job 14	363
Thomas Fuller, THE GOOD SCHOOLMASTER	365
Explanation of Things	368
†Joseph Addison, spectator, no. 18	369
Sir Francis Bacon, of studies	373
Joseph Addison, SPECTATOR, NO. 81	374
Explanation of Sequences	377
†Thomas Dekker, now a Gallant should behave	
HIMSELF IN A PLAYHOUSE	378
Joseph Addison, spectator, no. 409	384
Explanation of Ideas	387
†Joseph Wood Krutch, THE NEW IMMORALITY	388
Gordon E. Bigelow, a primer of existentialism	391
Psalms 103	403
A Writing Program	404
Argumentation	406
Ritual Proposal	408
$\dagger$ John F. Kennedy, $From$ the Berlin Address	409
William Faulkner, NOBEL PRIZE SPEECH	409
Psalms 136	411
Matthew 6 : 19–34	412
Winston S. Churchill, SPEECH ON BECOMING	
PRIME MINISTER	414
The Complete Presentation	416
†Thomas Henry Huxley, SCIENCE AND CULTURE	416
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	432
Confirmation	435
†Norman Cousins, put poets in space	436
Henry David Thoreau, CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE	439

(xiv)	Contents
Refutation	460
†Nathan Glazer, THE WASTED CLASSROOM	460
Calvin D. Linton, WHAT HAPPENED TO COMMON SE	
Jenkin Lloyd Jones, TIME TO GET NEW SCHOOLBOOK	ks 480
A Sequence of Arguments	482
William Van O'Connor, publishing and	
PROFESSIONALISM IN ENGLISH DEPARTMENTS	483
Lester Hurt, publish and perish	489
Donald H. Reiman, RESEARCH REVISITED: SCHOLAR	SHIP
AND THE FINE ART OF TEACHING	496
A Writing Program	503
Description	505
Dominant Impression and Unity	505
†Thomas Wolfe, CIRCUS AT DAWN	506
Tobias Smollett, From LETTER TO DOCTOR LEWIS	· ·
in humphrey clinker	512
Willa Cather, From o PIONEERS!	513
Robert Louis Stevenson, PULVIS ET UMBRA	514
Point of View and Consistency	520
$\dagger$ Mark Twain, $From$ Huckleberry Finn	521
Nathaniel Hawthorne, From the custom house i	n
THE SCARLET LETTER	525
Sir Izaak Walton, From the compleat angler	527
Effective Observation and Diction	528
$\dagger$ Mark Twain, $From$ the AUTOBIOGRAPHY	528
Thomas Wolfe, From Look Homeward, Angel	533
John Graves, $From$ goodbye to a river	535
A Writing Program	550
Narration	551
Autobiographical and Biographical Writing and the Problem of Particularity	55 <sup>2</sup>

CONTENTS	(xv)
†Samuel Pepys, From the diary	553
John Foxe, the execution of lady Jane Grey	557
James Anthony Froude, THE EXECUTION OF	
MARY QUEEN OF SCOTS	559
Other Forms of Factual Narration and Some	
Special Problems	566
$\dagger$ John Graves, $From$ goodbye to a river	568
Francis Parkman, the Chase	579
A Writing Program	587
Recommended Readings	588
Index	591

# Part One

芬

# ON THE QUALITIES OF LANGUAGE

## Introduction

The essays in this section, while their method and manner may illustrate and encourage good prose style, were chosen primarily for their material, to foster and enliven knowledge of the language. If they serve other purposes as well, it should arouse no surprise, only delight; but they were selected, and they are offered to the student, for their subject matter. This recommendation of essays for their *content* in a book later preoccupied with *method* requires some explanation.

Style, it may be presumed, should be paramount in a book designed for use in a college course in composition and rhetoric. The many reasons that such a book addresses itself to the procedures and principles of good prose style will be mentioned in Part II. These essays are variously pleasant, effective, and lively; some, of course, are more striking in their procedure than others. Yet they are recommended first for their subject matter.

To understand the relationship of the two parts of this book and the function of the subject matter of the following essays, consider the structure of the first sentence of this Introduction. The complex sentence, with a major and a minor statement, names two things that are important, but by its construction designates style as subordinate to content for this section. The book, an enlargement of the sentence, names two things, but insists that for this text at least, style is more important. Thus these essays, recommended for their ideas and information, have approximately the same relationship to the book as the dependent clause early in the first sentence has to the whole sentence.

These essays will help a student to understand that the study of English language and composition is more than the study of (4 Introduction

grammar, punctuation, and spelling. They will help him to know that his language is alive and controversial, and that attitudes toward language may be manifestations of philosophical and moral positions. But while their intrinsic worth is great, it is assumed here that their ultimate function is to serve the rest of the book in its primary concern with style. Knowledge of the history, structure, and character of the language cannot but be helpful in developing good prose style, and some of the essays, stylishly written themselves, in turn have style itself as their subject. An educated man should know the nature of his language, and he should be able to write a literate essay. There are few statements so incontrovertible. Part I of this book is designed to help with the first of these duties in such a way that knowledge of the language will help the student fulfill the second.

The essays are arranged thematically in three groups. Those in the first describe, in approximately chronological order, significant stages in the history of the language. Those in the second, devoted to standards of language, are in their several ways given to current issues and controversies arising from the study of language, its usage, and the standards for determining usage. The essays in the third group have style as their subject. They thus serve two functions: to inform the student of various aims and procedures in good style, and to bridge the distance between this first part, given to subject matter, and the larger second part, given to method. The Recommended Readings that conclude Part I are for the student's use. This list of valuable and pertinent essays, articles, and books is given to provide guidance for the student who wants to know more about the history and the character of his language. And it is in the nature of the good student that he wants to know more.